NAV (HK$’000) 10,333,688(2) 10,303,688(3)

Units in issue and to be issued (’000) 1,671,600 1,676,907(4)

NAV per Unit (HK$) 6.18 6.14

Notes:

(1) The financial position of the Enlarged Group is based on: (a) the audited financial position of Fortune

REIT, the Target Company and the portion of Quebostar represented by the Minority Shareholders Shares

as at 31 December 2010; and (b) assuming the acquisition of the Belvedere Garden (Remaining Portion)

Property and the Provident Centre Property was completed on 31 December 2010.

(2) Based on the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

(3) The decrease in net asset value is attributed to the costs related to the Acquisition including stamp duty,

advisory fees, professional fees and expenses (estimated to be HK$30.0 million) which will be paid in

cash.

(4) Includes approximately 5.3 million new Units issued as Acquisition Fee Units, at an assumed issue price

of HK$3.58 per Unit.

30

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 31
December 2010, as if Fortune REIT had purchased the New Properties on 31 December 2010.

As at 31 December 2010

Actual Pro forma

(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

Short-term debt:
Unsecured – –
Secured 79,000 386,579

Total short-term debt 79,000 386,579

Long-term debt:
Unsecured – –
Secured 2,828,700 3,928,700

Total long-term debt 2,828,700 3,928,700

Total debt 2,907,700 4,315,279
Net assets attributable to Unitholders 10,333,688 10,303,688

Total capitalisation 13,241,388 14,618,967

Gearing Ratio/Aggregate Leverage 21.0% 28.3%

(iii) Six Months ended 30 June 2011

Pro forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the DPU for the six months ended 30
June 2011, as if Fortune REIT had purchased the New Properties on 1 January 2011, and
held and operated the New Properties through to 30 June 2011, are as follows:

Before the
Acquisition

After the
Acquisition

Distributable income (HK$’000) 214,805(1) 230,010
Units in issue and to be issued (’000) 1,677,297(2) 1,683,401(3)

DPU (HK cents) 12.80(4) 13.66(5)

31

Notes:

(1) Based on unaudited financial statements of Fortune REIT for the six months ended 30 June 2011.

[…]

Units in issue and to be issued (’000) 1,680,696 1,686,003(4)

NAV per Unit (HK$) 7.48 7.44

Notes:

(1) The financial position of the Enlarged Group is based on: (a) the unaudited financial position of Fortune

REIT as at 30 September 2011; (b) the audited financial position of the Target Company and the portion of

Quebostar represented by the Minority Shareholders Shares as at 30 June 2011; and (c) assuming the

acquisition of the Belvedere Garden (Remaining Portion) Property and the Provident Centre Property was

completed on 30 September 2011.

(2) Based on the unaudited financial position of Fortune REIT as at 30 September 2011.

(3) The decrease in net asset value is attributable to the costs related to the Acquisition including stamp duty,

advisory fees, professional fees and expenses (estimated to be HK$30.0 million) which will be paid in

cash.

(4) Includes approximately 5.3 million new Units issued as Acquisition Fee Units, at an assumed issue price

of HK$3.58 per Unit.

32

Pro forma capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 30
September 2011, as if Fortune REIT had purchased the New Properties on 30 September
2011.

As at 30 September 2011

Actual Pro forma

(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

Short-term debt:
Unsecured – –
Secured 520,000 820,000

Total short-term debt 520,000 820,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured – –
Secured 2,830,000 3,930,000

Total long-term debt 2,830,000 3,930,000

Total debt 3,350,000 4,750,000
Net assets attributable to Unitholders 12,572,655 12,542,655

Total capitalisation 15,922,655 17,292,655

Gearing Ratio/Aggregate Leverage 20.1% 26.3%

33

G. CONNECTED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AS A RESULT OF THE TRANSACTION

In connection with or following the Transaction, the following transactions with certain Connected
Persons of Fortune REIT have been or will be entered into by the Manager, the Trustee or the
Property Companies:

1. the Purchase Agreements (other than the Hollingshead Share Purchase Agreement);

2. the Deeds of Tax Covenant;

3. the Deeds of Undertaking and Indemnity;

4. the Deposits Deeds of Indemnity;

5. the Borrowings Assignment and Debt Transfer Deed;

6. the Deeds of Ratification and Accession; and

7. various pre-existing agreements that certain of the New Property Companies have entered